
 

 
 
   August 4, 1992 
 
 

COMMISSIONER'S 

PROCEEDINGS REGULAR 

MEETING 

August 7, 1992 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zieger and Linda Eleming were present. Artlin Zeiger , Chairman. 
Gary Graalman, absent. 

 
MINUTES of the regular meeting of July 21, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Phone King 
Rawlins Automotive 
Carbon County Treasurer 
A T & T Maintenance 
A T & T Paradine Corp. 
Adams, Nina 
AG Revolving Account 
Alco 
Americal Business 
Archibald, Irene 
B & G Specialties 
B- Safe Industries, Inc. 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi- Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butler, Karen 
CMI - TECO 
Callaghan Company 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Cooper Motors 
Cross Roads 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Davis, Ed 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Dept. of Environmental Quality 
Dixon, Town of 
Elk Mountain Hotel 
E S I Extradition Services 
Fisher, Richard 
Fleming , Linda L. 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Gilley's Sewing 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hutchison, Mary L. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Johnsons Corner Service 
K & K Communications 
Kar Products 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kirsch, A. P. M.D. 
Konrath, Robert 
L.E.T.N. 
Lefler Limited 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Medicine Bow Post, The 
Medicine Bow, Town of 

General 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Planning 
Sheriff/Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Jail 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Jail/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Attorney 
Elections 
Sr. Center 

$ 3,364.00 
128.53 
337.88 
101.58 
25.60 
 9.05 

2,580.00 
69.68 
106.22 
27.60 
85.65 

165.95 
110.85 
80.15 

930.71 
12.58 
22.80 
22.77 

156.74 
74.34 
22.32 

22,899. 03 
730.55 
39.99 
42.06 
6.50 

149.30 
205.00 
165.90 
30.00 
120.00 

1,800.00 
23.00 
20.00 

642.00 
27.60 
36.80 
237.50 
98.75 
13.00 
450.00 
251.41 
74.72 
9.66 

2,190.05 
34.25 

286.00 
6.95 

107.58 
700.00 

9.66 
288.00 
162.36 
113.90 
13.00 
36.70 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Michie, David F., D.D.S. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Napa Auto Parts 
National Battery Sales 
National Geographic 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas Division 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pickett, Thomas 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Plainsman Printing 
Prentice Hall Book 

 Jail/Sheriff 
Attorney 
Jail 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
General 
General 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 

326.70 
393.81 
54.00 
73.97 
620.12 
122.57 
22.50 

3,611.58 
501.65 
159.60 
37.96   

2 70 .10 
322.94 

1,500.00 
1,856.42 
171.00 

2,447.42 
55.82 
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Radio Shack 
Ralph's Industrial Sewing 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rcwlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Rip Griffin's Truck Stop 
Rocky Mountain Information Network 
Rostad Mortuary 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Snap-on Tools 
State of Idaho 
State of Wyoming 
Stationers, The 
T C I Cablevision of Wyoming 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco, Inc. 
Tipton Computer Service 
Tower West, Inc. 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
U. S. West Communications 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
University of Wyoming 
VISA 
Vans' Wholesale 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Westwinds Motel 
Wise Agency, The 
Worthington, Lenhart 
Wyoming Chemical Testing 
Wyoming Department of Transportation 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Planning 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Courthouse 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Commissioners 

 
34.99 
36.94 

128.53 
4,575.67 

23.00 
56.00 

171.50 
8.40 

28.99 
100.00 

1,460.00 
40.94 
40.00 
81.47 

1,684.14 
2,478.46 

7.95 
45.00 
855.00 
48.00 
40.96 
35.00 
24.23 

2,222.66 
130.38 
36.00 

196.03 
104.44 
337.75 
230.97 
158.00 
392.50 
88.00 
50.00 
400.00 
69.00 
427.83 
91.91 
194.61 

1,250.00 
19.50 

153.82 
 

SEVERANCE TAX 
 

Casper Star-Tribune 
Hicken, Cherie 
Noyes Health Care Center 
McMillen, Gene 
A & I Telecommunications 
BONDS 

 
Steve L. Adams 
Treasurer 

 
Thomas Grieve 

Economic Development $ 132.60 
Economic Development 562.25 
Health 9,500.01 
Economic Development 3,333.34 
Economic Development 15.41 

Little Snake River Conservation Dist. $5,000. 00 
July 1, 1992 to July 1, 1993 

Little Snake River Conservancy Dist. $1,000.00 
 

Treasurer 
 
Linda Hammer 

July 26, 1992 to July 26, 1993
 

Town of Encampment

   

$5,000.00
Clerk & Treasurer September 13, 1992 to September 13, 1993 

Caroline Hatton Carbon County Library Board   $3,000.00
Treasurer July 19, 1992 to Indefinite    

Larry K. Justesen 
Treasurer 

Carbon Weed & Pest Control 
July 14, 1992 to October 1, 1992

  $3,000.00

STATE INSURANCE      

Donald E.Whiteaker and Monty Lauer from the State of Wyoming , discussed the Wyoming 
Local Government Self Insurance Program. 

 
PRONGHORN FOUNDATION 

 

Gene Carrico of the Pronghorn Foundation, explained the foundation and its objectives 
and asked for the Commissioners support of the foundation's efforts. The Commission- 
ers said they would offer the support requested. 

 
SHERIFF 

 
County Sheriff Chet Engstrom and Undersheriff Jerry Colson talked about a different 
phone system. The Commissioners approved $5,000. 00. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Zeiger and carried to go into executive 
session to discuss personnel. 
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A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
Public Health Nurse, Sherrie Patch met with the Commissioners to discuss her staff. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her July 1992 Administrator's Report. 

RAWLINS- CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 

Norm Harvey, Keith Lambertsen and John France representing the Rawlins- Carbon County 
Airport Board, met with the Commissioners to discuss their budget problems. 

 
EXTENSION 

 
Jim DeBree, Bob Fletcher, Doug: Reynolds and Steve Adams met with the Commissioners 
to discuss the Carbon County Coalition. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Earl Seahorn discussed a gravel pit lease covering 20 acres located at S,SW\,SE\, 
Section 1, Township 17 North Range 84 West. Mr. Seahorn says he has a letter from 
Allen W. Mace of Carbon County Road & Bridge saying that Carbon County also has a 
claim on this pit. 

 
ASSESSOR 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Zeiger and carried to approve the valuations) 
levies and taxes for the year 1992. 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Zeiger and carried to distribute the Carbon 
County Community Services Block Grant funds as follows: 

 

Emergency Health Care Program 
Parenting Education Funding 

$25,000. 00 
$14,000. 00 

 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

          -s- ARTLIN ZEIGER, Chairman 

 

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 

 


